Depreciation and amortization   263   166   165   597   498   501
Interest expense   43   66   46   128   143   132
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (13 )   (73 )   4   (81 )   (156 )   22
Gain on sale of property and
   corporate level
   income/expense

 19   23   (263 )   31   74   (296 )

Severance expense (reversal) at
   hotel properties

 (2 )   43   —   (5 )   44   —

Pro forma adjustments⁽³⁾   6   (7 )   (6 )   28   (8 )   (29 )
All Owned Hotel Pro Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ 196   $ (98 )  $ 318   $ 364   $ (80 )  $ 1,181

PAGE 15 OF 25

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)
(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

  Quarter ended September 30, 2021   Quarter ended September 30, 2020

   Adjustments   Adjustments

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room $ 557   $ —   $ 7   $ —   $ 564   $ 126   $ —   $ 12   $ —   $ 138
Food and
   beverage  191   —   1   —   192   31   —   7   —   38
Other  96   —   1   —   97   41   —   3   —   44

Total
revenues  844   —   9   —   853   198   —   22   —   220

Expenses
Room  150   1   1   —   152   69   (13 )  4   —   60
Food and
   beverage  146   1   1   —   148   72   (24 )  8   —   56
Other  361   —   1   —   362   191   (6 )  17   —   202
Depreciation
   and
   amortization  263   —   —   (263 )   —   166   —   —   (166 )  —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses  24   —   —   (24 )   —   18   —   —   (18 )  —
Gain on
   insurance
and
   business
   interruption
   settlements  (5 )   —   —   —   (5 )   —   —   —   —   —

Total
expenses  939   2   3   (287 )   657   516   (43 )  29   (184 )  318

Operating
Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾ $ (95 )  $ (2 )  $ 6   $ 287   $ 196   $ (318 ) $ 43   $ (7 ) $ 184   $ (98 )

PAGE 16 OF 25

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)
(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

   Quarter ended September 30, 2021   Quarter ended September 30, 2019

   Adjustments   Adjustments

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

 GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room  $ 557   $ —   $ 7   $ —   $ 564   $ 830   $ (11 )  $ —   $ 819
Food and
   beverage   191   —   1   —   192   341   —   —   341
Other   96   —   1   —   97   91   4   —   95

Total revenues   844   —   9   —   853   1,262   (7 )   —   1,255
Expenses

Room   150   1   1   —   152   221   (2 )   —   219
Food and
   beverage   146   1   1   —   148   260   1   —   261
Other   361   —   1   —   362   457   —   —   457
Depreciation
   and
   amortization   263   —   —   (263 )   —   165   —   (165 )   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses   24   —   —   (24 )   —   26   —   (26 )   —
Gain on
insurance
   and business
   interruption
   settlements   (5 )   —   —   —   (5 )   (4 )   —   4   —

Total
expenses   939   2   3   (287 )   657   1,125   (1 )   (187 )   937

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ (95 )  $ (2 )  $ 6   $ 287   $ 196   $ 137   $ (6 )  $ 187   $ 318

PAGE 17 OF 25

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)
(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

   Year-to-date ended September 30, 2021   Year-to-date ended September 30, 2020

   Adjustments   Adjustments

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room  $ 1,237   $ —   $ 55   $ —   $ 1,292   $ 813   $ —   $ 41   $ —   $ 854
Food and
   beverage   405   —   18   —   423   372   —   24   —   396
Other   250   —   13   —   263   168   —   11   —   179

Total
revenues   1,892   —   86   —   1,978   1,353   —   76   —   1,429

Expenses
Room   324   1   10   —   335   299   (13 )  12   —   298
Food and
   beverage   313   1   15   —   329   356   (24 )  20   —   352
Other   919   3   33   —   955   814   (7 )  52   —   859
Depreciation
   and
   amortizatio
n   597   —   —   (597 )   —   498   —   —   (498 )  —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses   73   —   —   (73 )   —   68   —   —   (68 )  —
Gain on
   insurance
and
   business
   interruption
   settlements   (5 )   —   —   —   (5 )  —   —   —   —   —

Total
expenses   2,221   5   58   (670 )   1,614   2,035   (44 )  84   (566 )  1,509

Operating
Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ (329 )  $ (5 )  $ 28   $ 670   $ 364   $ (682 ) $ 44   $ (8 ) $ 566   $ (80 )

PAGE 18 OF 25

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Schedule of All Owned Hotel Pro Forma Results (1) (cont.)
(unaudited, in millions, except hotel statistics)

   Year-to-date ended September 30, 2021   Year-to-date ended September 30, 2019

   Adjustments   Adjustments

 GAAP
Results

Severance
at hotel

properties
Pro forma

adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

 GAAP
Results

Pro forma
adjustments⁽³⁾

Depreciation
and corporate

level items

 All Owned
Hotel Pro

Forma
Results⁽⁴⁾

Revenues
Room  $ 1,237   $ —   $ 55   $ —   $ 1,292   $ 2,618   $ (61 )  $ —   $ 2,557
Food and
   beverage   405   —   18   —   423   1,223   (6 )   —   1,217
Other   250   —   13   —   263   294   7   —   301

Total revenues   1,892   —   86   —   1,978   4,135   (60 )   —   4,075
Expenses

Room   324   1   10   —   335   664   (17 )   —   647
Food and
   beverage   313   1   15   —   329   835   (3 )   —   832
Other   919   3   33   —   955   1,426   (11 )   —   1,415
Depreciation
   and
   amortization   597   —   —   (597 )   —   501   —   (501 )   —
Corporate and
   other
   expenses   73   —   —   (73 )   —   80   —   (80 )   —
Gain on
insurance
   and business
   interruption
   settlements   (5 )   —   —   —   (5 )   (4 )   —   4   —

Total
expenses   2,221   5   58   (670 )   1,614   3,502   (31 )   (577 )   2,894

Operating Profit
   - All Owned
   Hotel Pro
   Forma
   EBITDA⁽⁴⁾  $ (329 )  $ (5 )  $ 28   $ 670   $ 364   $ 633   $ (29 )  $ 577   $ 1,181

(1) See the Notes to Financial Information for a discussion of non-GAAP measures and the calculation of all owned hotel pro forma results, including the limitations on their

use.
(2) Profit margins are calculated by dividing the applicable operating profit by the related revenue amount. GAAP profit margins are calculated using amounts presented in the

unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Hotel margins are calculated using amounts presented in the above tables.
(3) Pro forma adjustments represent the following items: (i) the elimination of results of operations of our sold hotels, which operations are included in our unaudited